

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 16-16072, 16-16073

AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION; CALIFORNIA RETAILERS
ASSOCIATION,

Appellants,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Appellee.

CALIFORNIA STATE OUTDOOR ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION,

Appellant,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street, Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

Gabriel K. Gillett
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Under San Francisco’s Proposed Legal Standard, the First Amendment Would Permit Governments to Compel Misleading Speech From Commercial Actors.....	4
II. San Francisco Would Permit Governments To Compel Speech That, If Made By a Private Actor, Would Constitute False Advertising.....	8
III. Whatever the Scope of <i>Zauderer</i> , It Does Not Permit The Government to Compel False Advertising.	15
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Day v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4th 325 (1st Dist. 1998)	12, 14
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 45 P.3d 243 (Cal. 2002)	11-12
<i>International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Lam v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	13, 14
<i>Organic Consumers Ass’n v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 17–cv– 03592–RS, 2018 WL 922247 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2018)	14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	4
<i>Southland Sod Farms v. Stover Seed Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 741 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	15, 16
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	16
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	17
<i>Williams v. Gerber Products Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)	3, 12, 13
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	3, 17, 18, 21

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 52	9
15 U.S.C. § 55(b)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)	8
21 U.S.C. § 343(a)(1)	9

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	9
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500	9
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17508	9
Cal. Civ. Code § 1770.....	9
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 110100	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 110290	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 110390	9
S.F. Health Code, art. 42, § 4202.....	2
S.F. Health Code, art. 42, § 4203.....	2
S.F. Health Code, art. 8, § 428(a)	10
S.F. Health Code, art. 8, § 428(d)	10
S.F. Police Code, art. 6, § 456	9-10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 C.C.R. § 10862.....	11
21 C.F.R. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	9
21 C.F.R. § 101.4	6
21 C.F.R. § 101.13(e)(1).....	10
21 C.F.R. § 101.13(e)(2).....	11
https://silk.com/products/dark-chocolate-almondmilk	6
